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Part no. 2201143
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Ansluingssladd MS
Liitéintgijohto / Connecting
cable / Anschlusskabel

Intagskabel MK
Elementtikaapeli / Inlet
cable / Einbaukabel

Batteriladdare BL
Akkuvaraaija / Battery
Charger / Batterielader

Relg till timer

Rele ajastimelle / Relay for
the timer / Timerrelais

Skarvkabel

Jatkokaapeli / Extension
cable / Verlangerungskabel

Grenuttag

Haaroituspistorasia / Multi-
ple socket / Verteilerstiick
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Motorvérmare
Vastusosa / Engine heater /
Motorvor-wdrmer
Kupévagguttag
Sisétilapistorasia / Cab
wall socket / Heizlisfter-
Steckdose
Kupévarmare
Tehokasta lampda / Cab
heater / Heizlifter
Fiarrkontroll fill imer
Kaukosaadin ajastimelle /

Remote for the timer / Fe-
dersteuerung fir den Timer

Strélningsskydd

Lampaeriste / Heat Shield /
Hitzeschutz

Pump
Pumppu / Pump / Pumpe

member of
mitglied von

medlem av

- medlem av
calix group member of
mitglied von

Low Voltage Directive, 73/23/EEC, the EMC
Directive, 89/336/EEC, including amendments
by the CE marking Directive, 93/68/EEC

Product Type designatiol
Engine preheater ............coccooiiiiiiiiii MVP...
Inlet cable ..................

Mains supply cable

The following harmonised European standards or technical
specifications have been applied:

Standards Test reports issued by Regarding
SS 433 07 90 SEMKO.......... electrical safety
EN 60 3351 ..o SEMKO........... electrical safety
EN 60309-1/ 2 (1992)........ SEMKO.......... electrical safety
CENELECHD 22 ................. SEMKO.......... electrical safety
CEE7 . oo ...SEMKO.......... electrical safety

EN 50 081-1 (1992)... ...SEMKO............. EMC-emission

EN 50 082 (1995) .............. SEMKO............ EMC-immunity
— The products comply with the LVD safety standards as per
above.

We have an internal production control system that ensures

compliance between the manufactured products and the
technical documentation.

— The products comply with the harmonised EMC standards
as per above.

The products is CE marked in -96.

As manufacturer, we declare under our sole responsibility

that the equipment follows the provisions of the Directives
stated above.

Eskilstuna, January, 2011

Peter Gillbrand, President

Calix AB Phone: E-mail:
PO-Box 5026 +46 (0)16-10 80 00  info@calix.se
SE-630 05 Eskilstuna  Support: E-mail:
Sweden +46 (0)16-10 80 90  teknik@calix.se
ax: Internet:
+46 (0)16-10 80 60

www.calix.se
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MONTERINGSANVISNING
ASENNUSOHJEET
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
EINBAUHINWEISE

TYP MVP 802

EFFEKT: 300W / 230V ~
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MVP 802
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A3 1.4 TFSi 150 E-Tron 2015- &CUKB
VOLKSWAGEN

GOLF GTE 1.4 TSi 150 2015- <&CUKB

= Motortyp
© = Moottorityyppi
= Engine model
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SVENSKA

INFORMATION:

Lés igenom monteringsanvisningen noggrant och i sin helhet.

BILD 1: Monteringsomrade

BILD 2: Lossa p& dom tvé muttrarna som héller fastet till pumpen.

BILD 3: Ta bort den hdgra originalskruven som héller plastskyddet

BILD 4: Rengér noga omradet dér véirmaren ska placeras.

BILD 5:

1. Applicera den virmeledande pastan i ett jémnt skikt éver den del av
vérmarkroppen som &r i kontakt med oljetraget.

2. Montera vérmaren pé oljefréget.

3. Dra at skruven och kontrollera att véirmaren sitter fast. Om vérmaren
inte sitter fast, kan spannjdrnet bockas nagot for att fa réitt tryck.

BILD 6: Atermontera pumpen med féste pé originalskruvarna

SUOMI

INFORMAATIO:

Lue asennusohjeet kokonaan huolellisesti &ipi.

KUVA 1: Asennusalue

KUVA 2: Irrota molemmat mutterit pumpun kiinnikkeestd.

KUVA 3: Irrota oikeanpuoleinen alkuperdisruuvi joka kiinnittéié muovisuojan.

KUVA 4: Puhdista [émmittimen asennusalue huolellisesti

KUVA 5:

1. Levitilémpdd johtava tahna tasaisesti siihen osaan [émmittimesté joka
on kosketuksessa 8ljypohjaan.

2. Asenna lémmitin &ljypohjaan.

3. Kiristd ruuvi ja farkista, eftd [dmmitin on tivkasti paikallaan. Mikéli
lémmitin ei ole tiukasti paikallaan, voi kiinnitysrautaa hieman taivut-
tamalla saada oikean kireyden lGmmittimeen.

KUVA 6: Asenna pumppu ja kiinnike takaisin alkuperdisruuvien péille

MVP 802

ENGLISH

INFORMATION:

Read the assembly instructions carefully

IMAGE 1: Mounting area

IMAGE 2: Remove those two nuts which holds the bracket to the pump

IMAGE 3: Remove the screw to right which holds the plastic cover

IMAGE 4: Clean the area properly there the heater shall be placed

IMAGE 5:

1. Spreadthe heatconducting compound evenly over the part of the heater
which is in contact with the oilpan.

2. Mount the heater on the oil pan.

3. Tighten the screw and check that the heater is fixed. If the heater is
not fixed properly, the bracket might need to be adjusted to get right
pressure on the heater.

IMAGE 6: Re-fit the pump with the bracket on the original screws.

GERMAN

INFORMATION:

Lesen Sie die Montagehinweise sorgfiltig

BILD 1: Montagebereich

BILD 2: L5sen Sie die beiden Muttern, welche die Halterung der Umwéilzpumpe
befestigen und bewegen Sie die Komponenten bei Seite um Platz fir die
Montage zu schaffen

BILD 3: Entfernen Sie die rechte Schraube, welche die Kunststoffabdeckung hélt.

BILD 4: Séubern Sie sorgftiltig den Montagebereich des Motorvorwdrmers.

BILD 5:

1. Verteilen Sie die Wérmeleitpaste gleichméfig iiber den Bereich vom Mo-
torvorwérmer welcher in Kontakt mit der Olwanne steht.

2. Montieren Sie den Motorvorwérmer an der Olwanne

3. Ziehen Sie die Schraube an und priifen Sie, dass der Motorvorwérmer fest
sitzt. Wenn der Motorvorwérmer nicht ordnungsgeméf befestigt ist, muss
die Halterung mdglicherweise angepasst werden, um ausreichend Druck
auf das Vorwérmelement auszuiiben.

BILD 6: Befestigen Sie wieder die Umwélzpumpe mit Halterung an den Origi-
nalschrauben



(( Rekomenderad inkopplingstid for motorvarmare
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Recommended connection period for engine heater

Empfehlte Einschaltdauer fur Motorwarmer

°C

-20°C

-10°C

-5°C

0o°C

+10°C

Hours
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3

2

1.5

1

1

GARANTI

Forvara produkter lémnas 3 érs garanti réknat frén forsaliningsdatum. Garantin omfattar
fabrikations- och materialfel. Skador som orsakats av Fe|c1Etig montering och skotsel
ersdtes ej.Garantierséitining enligt svensk praxis kan endast aberopas tillsammans
med inkdpskvitto varav framgar varutyp, dlzﬂum och forsdliningsstélle. Vid eventuell
reklamation séindes den felaktiga varan eller i fsrekommande fall utbytbar defekt detalj
tillsammans med kvitto enligt ovan och genom éterférsdljarens forsorg till:

CALIX AB, Box 5026, 63005 ESKILSTUNA.

TAKUU

Takuu on voimassa 3 vuotta ostopdivéistd lukien. Takuu koskee valmistus-, aine- ja
rakennevirheitd. Vahinkoja, jotka aiheutuvat virheellisestd asennuksesta tai hoidosta,
emme korva. Takkukorvaus voidaan suomalaisen kéytéinnén muukaan esittéd aino-
astaan ostokuitin yhteydessd, mistd ilmenee pdivéys, tavaratyyppi ja myyntipaikka.
Mahdollisessa korvausvaatimustapauksessa |6Eeietijijn viallinen laite tai vaihdettavissa
oleva viottunut osa seké ostokuitti jélleenmyyiélle, joka toimittaa sen maahantuojalle.

GARANTI

For vore produkter gives 3 ars garanti regnet fra salgsdato til forbruger. Garantien
omfatter tabrikationsfel- og materialfejl. Skader, som er forarsaget af fejlmontering,
fejlbrug eller vold erstattes ﬁd(e. Garantierstatning i henhold til dansk praksis. Forbru-
geren skal fremlzegge kvittering for varen med dato og salgssted anfert. Ved eventuel
reklamation sendes den defekte del sammen med kvittering til forhandleren som beseger
denne videresendt il importeren.

GARANTI

For vére produkter gis garanti i henhold til gjeldende kjepslov. Garantien omfatter
fabrikasjons- og materialfeil. Skader forérsaket ved feil behandling eller montering
erstattes ikke. Garantierstatning i henhold til norsk praksis kan kun péregnes ved pre-
sentasjon av datostemplet kvittering som ma inneholde varetype, dato og forhandler.
Ved eventuell reklamasjon sendes (?en defekte del sammen med innkjepskvitteringen fil
forhandleren som beserger denne videresendt til importaren.

GARANTIE

Wir Gbernehmen fiir unser Produkt eine Garantie von 36 Monate ab Kaufdatum.Die
Garantie fasst Material- und Herstellungsfehler um. Von der Garantie sind Schéden,
die auf unsachgemassen Einbau oder Gerbrausch zuriickzufiirhen sind, ausgenommen.
Im Garcntiefaﬁ geben Sie bitte das defekte Geréit oder Teil zusammen mit der Origi-
nalrechnung lhrem Calix-Héndler. Der Handler leitet das Gertit/Teil an den Importeur
weiter. Die Garantie hat nur Gilltigkeit, wenn Artikel, Kaufdatum und Verkaufstelle
auf der Originalrechnung spezifiziert sind. Alle anderen Anspriiche sind aus dieser
Garantie ausgeschlossen, soweit nicht unsere Haftung zwingend vorgeschrieben ist.

WARRANTY

Our producis are covered by a 36-month warranty commencing on the date of
purchase. The warranty applies to defects in material or manufacture. This warranty
does not cover defects arising from incorrectassembly or installation, or from
inappropriate use. In case ofgc claimunder this wqrron(?/, refurn the defective item/
part together with the receipted invoice, to your Calix dealer. All other claims are
excluded from this warranty unless our liability is legally mandatory.



